enlarge shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the
Shares, and provide working capital to the Group to meet any financial obligations of the
Group.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of
the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are on
normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Placing Agent and are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and the
Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion (save for
the Placing Shares) and that all Placing Shares are fully placed is set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after

Completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approx.% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approx.% of

shareholding

Li Yuguo (Note 1) 277,799,000 31.65% 277,799,000 26.37%

Public Shareholders
– The Placees (Note 2) – – 175,543,200 16.67%

– Other public Shareholders 599,917,000 68.35% 599,917,000 56.96%

Total 877,716,000 100.00% 1,053,259,200 100.00%

Note:

1. Mr. Li Yuguo is an executive Director. These 277,799,000 shares including (i) 20,152,000 shares owned
by Mr. Li Yuguo as beneficial owner and (ii) 257,647,000 shares directly held by Zhong Ke Jiu Tai
Technology Group Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Zhong Ke Jiu Tai Resources Use
Technology Holdings Company Limited. Mr. Li Yuguo is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share
capital of Zhong Ke Jiu Tai Resources Use Technology Holdings Company Limited.

2. It is expected that none of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder upon Completion.

– 7 –

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS